

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
SECOND APPEAL NO. 624 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 324 OF 2025**

Shyam Ramlal Thapar ... Applicant

Vs.

Rajendra Tukaram Patil ... Respondent

Ms. Priyanka Kothari i/b. Mr. Sanjay Sinha for the Applicant.

Mr. M. J. Bhatt for the Respondent.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 5th FEBRUARY 2025

ORDER :

1. Learned counsel for the parties submits that they intend to make an attempt to amicably settle the dispute, however, they were unable to arrive at any settlement terms. They therefore request that the parties be referred for mediation,

2. By consent the parties are referred to the Main Mediation Centre, High Court, Bombay for appointment of appropriate Mediator.

3. Learned Advocate for the appellant shall intimate this order to the Main Mediation Centre for further process.

4. Soft copy of this order to be directly forwarded to the Main Mediation Centre, High Court, Bombay.
5. Stand over to 24th March 2025. To be listed under the caption for "Settlement".
6. Ad-interim relief already granted shall continue till further orders.
7. Till the hearing of the interim application, the parties shall not create any third party rights in respect of the suit property.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]